
 
 

 
 

 

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

 —— 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
 

MEMORANDUM

TO: Service Lists (e-mail only) in NSTAR Electric Company, D.P.U. 24-10; 

Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket Electric Company, D.P.U. 24-11; 

and Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company, D.P.U. 24-12 

FROM: Kerri DeYoung Phillips and W. Jay Lee, Hearing Officers 

RE: Amended Procedural Schedule 

DATE: January 29, 2025 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

On January 27, 2025, the Office of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts (“Attorney General”) filed a motion to amend the procedural schedule with the 

Department of Public Utilities (“Department”) in the above-referenced proceedings.  In her 

motion, the Attorney General requested to extend by two business days the filing deadlines 

applicable to the submission of intervenor testimony and to issue discovery.  On January 28, 

2025, the Department proffered further modifications to the schedule.  No party objected or 

raised concerns with the proposed changes.  Pursuant to 220 CMR 1.06(5)(a), after due 

consideration, the Department amends the procedural schedule for these proceedings.1 

ORIGINAL DATE REVISED DATE ACTION 

Tuesday, January 28, 2025 Thursday, January 30, 2025 Intervenor testimony due 

Thursday, February 13, 2025 Tuesday, February 18, 2025 Discovery closes 

Friday, February 28, 2025 Thursday, March 6, 2025 Deadline to request 

evidentiary hearing(s) and 

anticipated time needed 

for cross-examination, if 

applicable 

 
1  The Department will take no further action on the Attorney General’s motion. 
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Tuesday, March 4, 2025 Thursday, March 6, 2025 Updated discovery log 

and Phase II exhibit list 

from each company due 

Tuesday, March 11, 2025, 

through Friday, March 14, 2025 

Wednesday, March 12, 2025, 

and Thursday, March 13, 2025 

Dates reserved for virtual 

evidentiary hearing(s), if 

needed 

 

 


